## Page 1 of 1

1	Q.	(Reference 2017 GRA Volume I, page 1.10, lines 13 to 14) Please file a copy of
2		OC2013-343 for the record, and/or any revisions to same.
3		
4		
5	A.	Please refer to CA-NLH-035, Attachment 1.

Executive Council



Newfoundland and Labrador

CA-NLH-035, Attachment 1 Page 1 of 3, NLH 2017 GRA

Certified to be a true copy of a Minute of a Meeting of the Committee of the Executive Council of Newfoundland and Labrador approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor on

2013/11/29

## OC2013-343

MC2013-0534. NR2013-021. TBM2013-180.

Under the authority of section 5.1 of the Electrical Power Control Act, 1994, the Lieutenant Governor in Council is pleased to direct the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities to adopt a policy, subject to section 3, that:

1) Any expenditures, payments or compensation paid directly or indirectly by Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro, under an agreement or arrangement to which the Muskrat Falls Project Exemption Order applies, to:

- a) a LiLParty,
- b) a system operator in respect of a tariff for transmission services or ancillary services in respect of the LiL, that otherwise would have been made to a
- LiLParty, or
- c) Muskrat Falls Corporation, in respect of:
  - electrical power and energy forecasted by Muskrat Falls Corporation and Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro to be delivered to, consumed by, or stored by or on behalf of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro for use within the province, whether or not such electrical power and energy is actually delivered, consumed, or stored within the province,
  - ii) greenhouse gas credits, transmission services and ancillary services, and
  - iii) obligations of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro in addition to those in paragraphs (i) and (ii) to ensure the ability of Muskrat Falls Corporation and Labrador Transmission Corporation to meet their

CA-NLH-035, Attachment 1 Page 2 of 3, NLH 2017 GRA

Executive Council



Newfoundland and Labrador Certified to be a true copy of a Minute of a Meeting of the Committee of the Executive Council of Newfoundland and Labrador approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor on

2013/11/29

respective obligations under financing arrangements related to the construction and operation of Muskrat Falls and the LTA

shall be included as costs, expenses or allowances, without disallowance, reduction or alteration of those amounts, in Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro's cost of service calculation in any rate application and rate setting process, so that those costs, expenses or allowances shall be recovered in full by Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro in Island interconnected rates charged to the appropriate classes of ratepayers; 2) The costs, expenses or allowances of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro described above, and the rates for Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro established by the Board of Commissioners pursuant to the direction under section 1, shall not be subject to subsequent review, and shall persist without disallowance, reduction or alteration of those costs, expenses or allowances or rates, throughout any processes for any public utility, including Newfoundland Power Inc., or any other process under the Electrical Power Control Act, 1994 or the Public Utilities Act;

3) Notwithstanding sections 1 and 2, no amounts paid by Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro described in those sections shall be included as costs, expenses or allowances in Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro's cost of service calculation or in any rate application or rate setting process, and no such costs, expenses or allowances shall be recovered by Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro in rates:

a) where such amounts are directly attributable to the marketing or sale of electrical power and energy by Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro to persons located outside of the province on behalf of and for the benefit of Muskrat

CA-NLH-035, Attachment 1 Page 3 of 3, NLH 2017 GRA

Executive Council



Newfoundland and Labrador Certified to be a true copy of a Minute of a Meeting of the Committee of the Executive Council of Newfoundland and Labrador approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor on

2013/11/29

Falls Corporation and not Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro; and

 b) in any event, in respect of each of Muskrat Falls, the LTA or the LiL, until such time as the project is commissioned or nearing commissioning and Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro is receiving services from such project.

4) In this Order in Council, terms shall have the same meaning ascribed to them in the Muskrat Falls Project Exemption Order.

Clerk of the Executive Council